UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Release No. 57453 / March 7, 2008

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-12985

In the Matter of Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc., Agri Bio-Sciences,
Inc., Alabaster Corp., and Alchemy Holdings, Inc.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission today instituted public administrative
proceedings against the following four companies to determine whether the registration
of each class of their securities should be revoked or suspended for a period not
exceeding twelve months for failure to file required periodic reports:

Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc. (AARW)
Agri Bio-Sciences, Inc.

Alabaster Corp.

Alchemy Holdings, Inc.

In this Order, the Division of Enforcement (Division) alleges that the four issuers are
delinquent in their required periodic filings with the Commission.

In these proceedings, instituted pursuant to Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange
Act) Section 12(j), a hearing will be scheduled before an Administrative Law Judge. At
the hearing, the judge will hear evidence from the Division and the respondents to
determine whether the allegations of the Division contained in the Order, which the
Division alleges constitute failures to comply with Exchange Act Section 13(a) and Rules
13a-1 and 13a-13 thereunder, are true. The judge in the proceeding will then determine
whether the registrations pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12 of each class of the
securities of these respondents should be revoked or suspended for a period not
exceeding twelve months. The Commission ordered that the Administrative Law Judge
in these proceedings issue an initial decision not later than 120 days from the date of
service of the order instituting proceedings.



In the Matter of Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc.

Company Name

Aaro Broadband Wireless
Communications, Inc.

Total Filings Delinquent

Appendix 1

Chart of Delinquent Filings

Form Type

10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB

24

Period
Ended

12/31/01
03/31/02
06/30/02
09/30/02
12/31/02
03/31/03
06/30/03
09/30/03
12/31/03
03/31/04
06/30/04
09/30/04
12/31/04
03/31/05
06/30/05
09/30/05
12/31/05
03/31/06
06/30/06
09/30/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
06/30/07
09/30/07

Due Date

04/01/02
05/15/02
08/14/02
11/14/02
03/31/03
05/15/03
08/14/03
11/14/03
03/30/04
05/17/04
08/16/04
11/15/04
03/31/05
05/16/05
08/15/05
11/14/05
03/31/06
05/15/06
08/14/06
11/14/06
04/02/07
05/15/07
08/14/07
11/14/07

Date
Received

Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed

Months
Delinquent
(rounded

up)

71
70
67
64
60
58
55
52
48
46
43
40
36
34
31
28
24
22
19
16
11
10
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Company Name

Agri-Bio Sciences, Inc.

Total Filings Delinquent

Form Type

10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB

28

Period
Ended

12/31/00
03/31/01
06/30/01
09/30/01
12/31/01
03/31/02
06/30/02
09/30/02
12/31/02
03/31/03
06/30/03
09/30/03
12/31/03
03/31/04
06/30/04
09/30/04
12/31/04
03/31/05
06/30/05
09/30/05
12/31/05
03/31/06
06/30/06
09/30/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
06/30/07
09/30/07

Due Date

04/02/01
05/15/01
08/14/01
11/14/01
04/01/02
05/15/02
08/14/02
11/14/02
03/31/03
05/15/03
08/14/03
11/14/03
03/30/04
05/17/04
08/16/04
11/15/04
03/31/05
05/16/05
08/15/05
11/14/05
03/31/06
05/15/06
08/14/06
11/14/06
04/02/07
05/15/07
08/14/07
11/14/07

Date
Received

Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed

Months
Delinquent
(rounded

up)

83
82
79
76
71
70
67
64
60
58
55
52
48
46
43
40
36
34
31
28
24
22
19
16
11
10
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Company Name

Alabaster Corp.

Total Filings Delinquent

Form Type

10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-KSB
10-QSB
10-QSB
10-QSB

29

Period
Ended

09/30/00
12/31/00
03/31/01
06/30/01
09/30/01
12/31/01
03/31/02
06/30/02
09/30/02
12/31/02
03/31/03
06/30/03
09/30/03
12/31/03
03/31/04
06/30/04
09/30/04
12/31/04
03/31/05
06/30/05
09/30/05
12/31/05
03/31/06
06/30/06
09/30/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
06/30/07
09/30/07

Due Date

11/14/00
04/02/01
05/15/01
08/14/01
11/14/01
04/01/02
05/15/02
08/14/02
11/14/02
03/31/03
05/15/03
08/14/03
11/14/03
03/30/04
05/17/04
08/16/04
11/15/04
03/31/05
05/16/05
08/15/05
11/14/05
03/31/06
05/15/06
08/14/06
11/14/06
04/02/07
05/15/07
08/14/07
11/14/07

Date
Received

Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed

Months
Delinquent
(rounded

up)

88
83
82
79
76
71
70
67
64
60
58
55
52
48
46
43
40
36
34
31
28
24
22
19
16
11
10
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Company Name

Alchemy Holdings, Inc.

Total Filings Delinquent

Form Type

10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K
10-Q
10-Q
10-Q
10-K

33

Period
Ended

09/30/99
12/31/99
03/31/00
06/30/00
09/30/00
12/31/00
03/31/01
06/30/01
09/30/01
12/31/01
03/31/02
06/30/02
09/30/02
12/31/02
03/31/03
06/30/03
09/30/03
12/31/03
03/31/04
06/30/04
09/30/04
12/31/04
03/31/05
06/30/05
09/30/05
12/31/05
03/31/06
06/30/06
09/30/06
12/31/06
03/31/07
06/30/07
09/30/07

Due Date

12/29/99
02/14/00
05/15/00
08/14/00
12/29/00
02/14/01
05/15/01
08/14/01
12/31/01
02/14/02
05/15/02
08/14/02
12/30/02
02/14/03
05/15/03
08/14/03
12/29/03
02/17/04
05/17/04
08/16/04
12/29/04
02/14/05
05/16/05
08/15/05
12/29/05
02/14/06
05/15/06
08/14/06
12/29/06
02/14/07
05/15/07
08/14/07
12/31/07

Date
Received

Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed
Not filed

Months
Delinquent
(rounded

up)

99
97
94
91
87
85
82
79
75
73
70
67
63
61
58
55
51
49
46
43
39
37
34
31
27
25
22
19
15
13
10
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