## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 Release No. 57453 / March 7, 2008

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-12985

In the Matter of Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc., Agri Bio-Sciences, Inc., Alabaster Corp., and Alchemy Holdings, Inc.

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission today instituted public administrative proceedings against the following four companies to determine whether the registration of each class of their securities should be revoked or suspended for a period not exceeding twelve months for failure to file required periodic reports:

- Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc. (AARW)
- Agri Bio-Sciences, Inc.
- Alabaster Corp.
- Alchemy Holdings, Inc.

In this Order, the Division of Enforcement (Division) alleges that the four issuers are delinquent in their required periodic filings with the Commission.

In these proceedings, instituted pursuant to Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act) Section 12(j), a hearing will be scheduled before an Administrative Law Judge. At the hearing, the judge will hear evidence from the Division and the respondents to determine whether the allegations of the Division contained in the Order, which the Division alleges constitute failures to comply with Exchange Act Section 13(a) and Rules 13a-1 and 13a-13 thereunder, are true. The judge in the proceeding will then determine whether the registrations pursuant to Exchange Act Section 12 of each class of the securities of these respondents should be revoked or suspended for a period not exceeding twelve months. The Commission ordered that the Administrative Law Judge in these proceedings issue an initial decision not later than 120 days from the date of service of the order instituting proceedings.

## Appendix 1

## Chart of Delinquent Filings In the Matter of Aaro Broadband Wireless Communications, Inc.

					Months Delinquent
		Period		Date	(rounded
Company Name	Form Type	Ended	Due Date	Received	up)
Aaro Broadband Wireless					
Communications, Inc.					
	10-KSB	12/31/01	04/01/02	Not filed	71
	10-QSB	03/31/02	05/15/02	Not filed	70
	10-QSB	06/30/02	08/14/02	Not filed	67
	10-QSB	09/30/02	11/14/02	Not filed	64
	10-KSB	12/31/02	03/31/03	Not filed	60
	10-QSB	03/31/03	05/15/03	Not filed	58
	10-QSB	06/30/03	08/14/03	Not filed	55
	10-QSB	09/30/03	11/14/03	Not filed	52
	10-KSB	12/31/03	03/30/04	Not filed	48
	10-QSB	03/31/04	05/17/04	Not filed	46
	10-QSB	06/30/04	08/16/04	Not filed	43
	10-QSB	09/30/04	11/15/04	Not filed	40
	10-KSB	12/31/04	03/31/05	Not filed	36
	10-QSB	03/31/05	05/16/05	Not filed	34
	10-QSB	06/30/05	08/15/05	Not filed	31
	10-QSB	09/30/05	11/14/05	Not filed	28
	10-KSB	12/31/05	03/31/06	Not filed	24
	10-QSB	03/31/06	05/15/06	Not filed	22
	10-QSB	06/30/06	08/14/06	Not filed	19
	10-QSB	09/30/06	11/14/06	Not filed	16
	10-KSB	12/31/06	04/02/07	Not filed	11
	10-QSB	03/31/07	05/15/07	Not filed	10
	10-QSB	06/30/07	08/14/07	Not filed	7
	10-QSB	09/30/07	11/14/07	Not filed	4

Total Filings Delinquent 24

Company Name	Form Type	Period Ended	Due Date	Date Received	Months Delinquent (rounded up)
Agri-Bio Sciences, Inc.					
,	10-KSB	12/31/00	04/02/01	Not filed	83
	10-QSB	03/31/01	05/15/01	Not filed	82
	10-QSB	06/30/01	08/14/01	Not filed	79
	10-QSB	09/30/01	11/14/01	Not filed	76
	10-KSB	12/31/01	04/01/02	Not filed	71
	10-QSB	03/31/02	05/15/02	Not filed	70
	10-QSB	06/30/02	08/14/02	Not filed	67
	10-QSB	09/30/02	11/14/02	Not filed	64
	10-KSB	12/31/02	03/31/03	Not filed	60
	10-QSB	03/31/03	05/15/03	Not filed	58
	10-QSB	06/30/03	08/14/03	Not filed	55
	10-QSB	09/30/03	11/14/03	Not filed	52
	10-KSB	12/31/03	03/30/04	Not filed	48
	10-QSB	03/31/04	05/17/04	Not filed	46
	10-QSB	06/30/04	08/16/04	Not filed	43
	10-QSB	09/30/04	11/15/04	Not filed	40
	10-KSB	12/31/04	03/31/05	Not filed	36
	10-QSB	03/31/05	05/16/05	Not filed	34
	10-QSB	06/30/05	08/15/05	Not filed	31
	10-QSB	09/30/05	11/14/05	Not filed	28
	10-KSB	12/31/05	03/31/06	Not filed	24
	10-QSB	03/31/06	05/15/06	Not filed	22
	10-QSB	06/30/06	08/14/06	Not filed	19
	10-QSB	09/30/06	11/14/06	Not filed	16
	10-KSB	12/31/06	04/02/07	Not filed	11
	10-QSB	03/31/07	05/15/07	Not filed	10
	10-QSB	06/30/07	08/14/07	Not filed	7
	10-QSB	09/30/07	11/14/07	Not filed	4

Total Filings Delinquent

28

		Period		Date	Months Delinquent (rounded
Company Name	Form Type	Ended	Due Date	Received	up)
Alabaster Corp.	10. OCD	00/20/00	11/11/00	Not filed	00
	10-QSB	09/30/00	11/14/00	Not filed	88
	10-KSB	12/31/00	04/02/01		83
	10-QSB	03/31/01	05/15/01	Not filed Not filed	82
	10-QSB	06/30/01	08/14/01		79 70
	10-QSB	09/30/01	11/14/01	Not filed	76 74
	10-KSB	12/31/01	04/01/02	Not filed	71
	10-QSB	03/31/02	05/15/02	Not filed	70
	10-QSB	06/30/02	08/14/02	Not filed	67
	10-QSB	09/30/02	11/14/02	Not filed	64
	10-KSB	12/31/02	03/31/03	Not filed	60 <b>-</b> -
	10-QSB	03/31/03	05/15/03	Not filed	58
	10-QSB	06/30/03	08/14/03	Not filed	55
	10-QSB	09/30/03	11/14/03	Not filed	52
	10-KSB	12/31/03	03/30/04	Not filed	48
	10-QSB	03/31/04	05/17/04	Not filed	46
	10-QSB	06/30/04	08/16/04	Not filed	43
	10-QSB	09/30/04	11/15/04	Not filed	40
	10-KSB	12/31/04	03/31/05	Not filed	36
	10-QSB	03/31/05	05/16/05	Not filed	34
	10-QSB	06/30/05	08/15/05	Not filed	31
	10-QSB	09/30/05	11/14/05	Not filed	28
	10-KSB	12/31/05	03/31/06	Not filed	24
	10-QSB	03/31/06	05/15/06	Not filed	22
	10-QSB	06/30/06	08/14/06	Not filed	19
	10-QSB	09/30/06	11/14/06	Not filed	16
	10-KSB	12/31/06	04/02/07	Not filed	11
	10-QSB	03/31/07	05/15/07	Not filed	10
	10-QSB	06/30/07	08/14/07	Not filed	7
	10-QSB	09/30/07	11/14/07	Not filed	4

Total Filings Delinquent

Company Name	Form Type	Period Ended	Due Date	Date Received	Months Delinquent (rounded up)
Alchemy Holdings, Inc.					
	10-K	09/30/99	12/29/99	Not filed	99
	10-Q	12/31/99	02/14/00	Not filed	97
	10-Q	03/31/00	05/15/00	Not filed	94
	10-Q	06/30/00	08/14/00	Not filed	91
	10-K	09/30/00	12/29/00	Not filed	87
	10-Q	12/31/00	02/14/01	Not filed	85
	10-Q	03/31/01	05/15/01	Not filed	82
	10-Q	06/30/01	08/14/01	Not filed	79
	10-K	09/30/01	12/31/01	Not filed	75
	10-Q	12/31/01	02/14/02	Not filed	73
	10-Q	03/31/02	05/15/02	Not filed	70
	10-Q	06/30/02	08/14/02	Not filed	67
	10-K	09/30/02	12/30/02	Not filed	63
	10-Q	12/31/02	02/14/03	Not filed	61
	10-Q	03/31/03	05/15/03	Not filed	58
	10-Q	06/30/03	08/14/03	Not filed	55
	10-K	09/30/03	12/29/03	Not filed	51
	10-Q	12/31/03	02/17/04	Not filed	49
	10-Q	03/31/04	05/17/04	Not filed	46
	10-Q	06/30/04	08/16/04	Not filed	43
	10-K	09/30/04	12/29/04	Not filed	39
	10-Q	12/31/04	02/14/05	Not filed	37
	10-Q	03/31/05	05/16/05	Not filed	34
	10-Q	06/30/05	08/15/05	Not filed	31
	10-K	09/30/05	12/29/05	Not filed	27
	10-Q	12/31/05	02/14/06	Not filed	25
	10-Q	03/31/06	05/15/06	Not filed	22
	10-Q	06/30/06	08/14/06	Not filed	19
	10-K	09/30/06	12/29/06	Not filed	15
	10-Q	12/31/06	02/14/07	Not filed	13
	10-Q	03/31/07	05/15/07	Not filed	10
	10-Q	06/30/07	08/14/07	Not filed	7
	10-K	09/30/07	12/31/07	Not filed	3

Total Filings Delinquent